
Housekeeping Items for 2024
● Internet:

○ Wireless Network: SFCN 
○ Password: fibertv23

● Login to Boarddocs (authenticate) to see the presentation links
● Bathrooms: Down that hallway

○ (Sadly, there is no “color verification”) :(
● Check-in: 

○ We’ll finish around 4:45 today. Check-in at the Homestead after that.

● Thursday Dinner: Here at the Community Center at 6pm. 
○ All are welcome. Let’s get a count now of how many

● Friday Dinner: Here at the Community Center at 6pm. 
○ All are welcome. Let’s get a count now of how many

● Ending at Noon on Saturday



Spanish Fork City
Finances 2024



What do residents pay that nonresidents don’t?

Nonresidents pay sales tax when they shop in town just like 
residents, but residents ALSO pay an average of $279 per year 
in property tax to the city. Yes, nonresidents pay property tax, 
but none of that comes to Spanish Fork city.

Potential Guiding Principle for a nonresident fee:
● Programs subsidized by taxes?

Areas where we have a nonresident fee:
● Recreation Programs
● Cemetery
● Library
● Will have for Rec Center



How do you analyze the financial position of a 
business or an individual?

● Do you look at the net worth of the fund?
○ Net worth is defined as your assets minus liabilities.

● Do you look at the cash balance?

● Do you look at the cash flow?



How do you analyze the financial position of a city?

It is not a one answer question.

Each fund is a different story. Some may be doing great, others not so 
much.

Even within a fund you may have some programs that are performing 
well and those that are struggling.

It is best to look at each fund individually and sometimes to look at 
individual  programs or services within a fund.



How do you analyze the financial position of a fund?

● What level or quality of service does the fund provide?
● How much does it cost to provide the service?

○ How do our rates compare to others who provide the same service?

● Does the fund have enough cash to continue to provide service?
● How much debt does the fund have and does it have a way to pay it?
● Do operating revenues cover operating expenses?
● Most capital assets that the city owns can’t be sold because we use them 

to provide services so net position/worth can be deceptive. 
○ Focus on CASH instead.
○ The one exception would be unneeded land.



Fund Accounting
● General Fund

○ Can’t keep too much cash or too 
little cash.

○ Unrestricted Fund Balance has to 
stay within 5-35% of Revenue.

○ Funded by Fees, Taxes, Dividends, & 
Indirect Services.

○ Admin, IT, Legal, Public Safety, 
Seniors, Parks & Rec, Library

● Capital Project Funds
○ Where you can save up cash for 

larger general fund projects.
○ Land Acquisition, Station 62,            

Golf Course Improvements, 
Construction of Parks

● Special Revenue Funds
○ Cash is restricted and can only be 

spent on certain items.
○ RAP, LBA, & RDA

● Enterprise Funds
○ Need to be self-sufficient.
○ Function as a business.
○ Have to hold public hearing to transfer 

cash out.
○ Goal to keep 180 days of cash on hand.
○ Water, Sewer, Power, Airport, Solid 

Waste
○ Streets & Storm Drain,  Gun Club, & SFCN

● Internal Service Fund
○ Serves internal customers, ie: the other 

city funds.
○ Can’t make or lose money over the long 

run.
○ Motor Pool

● EACH FUND HAS ITS OWN CASH BALANCE
○ Cash can be transferred between funds.



General Fund Analysis



Which trends 
look 

awesome? 

Which are 
concerning?

What else do 
you notice?



What 
stories are 
you seeing 
from these 
numbers?











Balance in the General Fund
Gen Fund Balance/Gen Fund Revenue

Actual End of FY21 = 32.16%

Actual End of FY22 = 33.51%

Actual End of FY23 = 25.88%

Projected End of FY24 = 29.50%

$1M change in fund balance equals 2.37%



The final 
data points 

are 
budgeted 
numbers.

Taxes are 
how we pay 

for things 
that don’t 
pay for 

themselves 
such as 
public 
safety.



This slide 
shows 
that we 

are 
becoming 

more 
reliant on 
sales tax, 
which is 
volatile. 



Sales Tax Revenue has Flatlined

Car sales are down 
and building supply 
sales are way down. 

Everything else is 
pretty normal.







Dividends



Dividend Revenue compared to Property Tax

● Of the $5,062,294 billed property tax for 2023, $3,248,166 comes from 
11,638 residential properties. An average of $279.10 per home. This 
means that 64.16% comes residential and 35.84% comes from 
commercial properties.

● Of the $2,005,026 dividend transfer from utility funds into the general 
fund 58.43% comes from residential customers while 41.57% from 
commercial properties.

● To get $2M from property tax instead of from the utility funds the 
city’s portion of the property tax rate would need to be increased by 
39.5%. This would increase be an annual increase of $110.24 a year.



Indirect Services: Other Fund’s use of General Fund Services
Airport’s Bill from Finance Airport’s Total Bill from Gen Fund Total Amount to Gen Fund from Enterprise Funds



2024 General Fund Headlines

Development Revenue and Expenses - State Auditor Alert

Fire & EMS Budget - There is continued need for full time staff. This is an 
EXPENSIVE and ONGOING need, not a one time expense.

Franchises taxes have been stagnanting for years, but sales tax was 
strong. Sales tax has been flat for 10 months.

Community development and impact fee revenue has come down.

Fiesta Days and Festival of Lights are more popular than ever.



Capital Project Funds

Land Acquisition and Capital Building Fund

● Began the year with $8.3M.
● Buildings and Grounds Shop is being built out of here.
● The library remodel to recreation office is also budgeted here.
● Receives its funds mostly from transfers from the general fund.
● Projected to end with $5.2M.



Capital Project Funds

Recreation Center Fund

● The rec center will be built out of this fund.
○ Once operational the operations will run through the general fund.

● Transferred in $2.05M from general fund (this includes revenue raised from the 
property tax increase).

● We will be issuing bonds in the next few months. 
○ We will get a better rate if the debt is backed by sales tax than if we back 

the debt with the Local Building Authority.



Capital Project Funds

Parks Construction Fund

● Had $3M to start the year.
● Budgeted for $1.5M in impact fee revenue.

○ Part of this revenue stream goes to the construction and debt repayment of 
the rec center.

● $343k in this fund goes to repay loan from power fund for the all-abilities park.
○ 1st of seven $343k annual payments.

● Projected to spend $3.2M.
■ Electric Park, Urban Forest, Power Line Park, and land purchase.

● Ending cash balance anticipated to be $900k.



Special Revenue Funds

RAP Fund (Recreation, Arts, & Parks)

● Beginning Cash Balance = $2.2M
● Projected Ending Cash Balance = $2M
● RAP tax revenue had grown the past few years, but has flatlined (like 

sales tax) right at $1.25M. Budgeted $1.35M.
● Spent $1.25MM on All-abilities Park over FY 2020 & FY 2021.
● Spending $250k on each playground replacement.
● $1M earmarked each year for Rec Center construction and then debt 

once construction is finished.
● There is a RAP Program Committee.

○ Granting money to both city programs and external parties.

● RAP Tax on a $10 purchase is 1 penny.
● Some purchases are subject to sales tax, but not the RAP tax. About 85% 

of purchases subject to sales are also subject to RAP tax.
● Data tells us much more than half of sales tax is from outside of 84660.



Special Revenue Funds

LBA Fund (Local Building Authority)

● Separate entity from the city.
● Separate board and separate budget.

Library Hall and SFCN Global Headquarters being 
built and financed out of this fund.

● Issued $20.12M in bonds in January 2021 for 
Library Hall construction.
○ 1.69% Interest Rate

● Issued $12M in bonds in May 2022 for SFCN.
○ 3.73% Interest Rate

● Will receive $1.2M lease payment from the 
city to fund the $1.2M debt payment on 
Library Hall.

● 70% or $840k from Library and 30% or $360k 
from Enterprise Funds.

● Will receive about $800k lease annually from 
SFCN fund to pay the SFCN debt.



Map of 
RDA 

Areas



Redevelopment Agency Fund

North Industrial Project Area

● Began the year with $2.1M in cash. 
● Budgeted $1.8M in capital expenses for work near the airport.



Redevelopment Agency Fund

Sierra Bonita Project Area 

● Agreement with Young Living from 2018 to 2027 for 65% of property tax increment.
● This fund is simply a pass through, so no cash stays in this fund. As soon as the tax 

increment comes in it goes out the door.
● Check started at $48k a year and is now up to $80k a year. 



Redevelopment Agency Fund Krona Project Area

● Canyon Creek Agreement
○ Last year cut final check to 

Woodbury for $290k for their 
share of Canyon Creek sales tax.Year

Sales Tax 

Received

Sales Tax 

Net of 

Canyon 

Creek

Canyon 

Creek 

Incentive

FY 2023 $14,125,000 $13,802,321 $322,679

FY 2022 $12,839,769 $11,789,840 $1,049,928

FY 2021 $10,731,036 $9,933,953 $797,083

FY 2020 $8,850,164 $8,387,482 $462,681

FY 2019 $7,976,261 $7,641,009 $335,252

FY 2018 $7,434,913 $7,279,929 $154,984

FY 2017 $6,633,219 $6,633,219 $0

$3,122,609

Red Numbers are Projections



Redevelopment Agency Fund

Krona Project Area

● $3M Target Agreement
○ They get 70% of their sales tax dollars.
○ They get 50% of the property tax increment the building generates.
○ They get 50% of the utility bill reimbursed.
○ Once they hit $3M in total incentives or 10 years it stops.



Redevelopment Agency Fund

RDA Housing

● State law requires 10% of tax increment 
generated by RDAs to go towards 
affordable housing.

● Projected to have $370k at the end of 
the year.

○ Is this enough to buy even one 
house in Spanish Fork?



Redevelopment Agency Fund

RDA Administration Fees

● The city is able to assess a fee for the cost of administering redevelopment.
● Projected to have $214k at the end of the year.



Analyzing Enterprise Fund’s Cash Balance

Resident’s don’t know what the cash 
balances are, but they DO care about the 
rates and their utility bill.

● The city is able to assess a fee for the 
cost of administering redevelopment.

The staff and elected officials need to be 
focused on cash balances and the amount 
of debt.

● The amount of cash and debt in a fund 
dictates what rates need to be.



What 
stories 

does this 
chart tell?





Chart shows 
number of 
customers.

What stories 
does this 
chart tell?



Enterprise Funds Water Fund

● Beginning cash was $6.1M.
● Ending cash projected to be $6.2M or 

292 days of cash. 

● Both drinking water and pressurized 
irrigation services are in this fund.

● Cash is volatile due to capital 
expenses, but we haven’t raised water 
or PI rates in 20 years.

● This is due in large part to our 
willingness to issue debt.

● Debt allows you to smooth out rate 
increases and sometimes avoid them 
altogether.

● Debt also makes the generation that 
benefits from the project pay for it.



Enterprise Funds Sewer Collection and Plant Funds

● Beginning operating cash was 
$12.6M.

● Ending operating cash projected 
to be $12M or 437 days of cash. 

● One fund, but two divisions 
(collections and plant).

● $3M left from 1st bond issuance.
● Received $5M ARPA grant from 

the County.
● Received $7M ARPA grant from 

the Division of Water Quality.
● Mapleton is a part of owner of the 

plant, debt, and grants.  They 
contribute to both operating and 
capital expenses.

● Plan to issue 2nd round of debt in 
next few months.



Enterprise Funds Power Fund

● Beginning cash was $19M.
● Ending cash projected to be 

$14.9M or 167 days of cash. 

● Has been the city’s cash cow:
● Has made the debt payments 

on the justice center debt for 
16 years with 4 years 
remaining.

● Gifted $9MM to the Storm 
Drain Fund in FY 2020.

● Has IOU’s from the General 
Fund for $2.15M spent on the 
Adventure Heights Park & the 
SFCN Fund for $1M.

● The capacity for giving cash to 
other funds has decreased.



Enterprise Funds Airport Fund

● Beginning cash was $326k.
● Ending cash projected to be $377k 

or 325 days of cash. 

● Moved the airport from the 
general fund to an Enterprise Fund 
in FY 2021.

● Operating expenses are minimal.
● Capital expenses are funded 

primarily through grants.
● Transferring $95k a year from the 

general fund. Was $105k last year.
● Doesn’t pay a dividend.
● Cash balance can fluctuate wildly 

due to grant reimbursement 
timing.



Enterprise Funds Garbage Fund

● Beginning cash was $1.4M.
● Ending cash projected to be 

$1.4M or 154 days of cash. 

● We don’t need 800 days cash, 
but we do need to stay 
around 180 days.

● $2.6M of the $3.5M budgeted 
expenses are outsourced. 
Collection fees (Republic 
Services) and transfer station 
fees (South Utah Valley Solid 
Waste District).

● Very predictable expenses 
(no capital) and revenues.



Enterprise Funds Streets & Storm Drain Fund

● Beginning cash was $1.2M.
● Ending cash projected to be 

$2.5M or 137 days of cash. 

● Operating expenses budget is  
$6.7M. 

● Capital expenses budget is 
$15.7M. Expensive, but traffic 
is number 1  resident 
complaint.

● Grant revenue budget is 
$10M.
○ We often have to front 

millions of dollars and wait 
to be reimbursed.

● Transferring in $500k from 
the General Fund each year.



Enterprise Funds
Gun Club Fund

● Beginning cash was $74k.
● Ending cash projected to 

be $20k or 45 days of 
cash. 

● The tiniest fund. 
● Needs to change course.
● Budgeted to make $27k 

in operations this year, 
but so far has lost $53k.



Enterprise Funds SFCN Fund

● Beginning cash was $4.2M.
● Ending cash projected to be 

$3.5M or 123 days of cash. 

● Increased cash while doing 
the FTTH project and a fiber 
ring.

● Paid $1M to the power fund 
last year and another $1M this 
year.

● Will make the debt payment 
on building.

● Continues to add internet 
customers and lose cable and 
phone customers.

● All signs point to a bright 
future due to internet service.



Internal Service Fund Motor Pool Fund

● Beginning cash was $4.9M.
● Ending cash projected to be 

$3.6M.

● Goldilocks range for cash is the 
five year average of vehicle 
purchases as a minimum and 
double that number for the 
maximum.

● This fund can’t make or lose 
money over the long run.

● If cash is too high or low we 
will slightly increase or 
decrease leases from divisions.



Principal Portion
Financing 

Fund Financing Source Project Interest Rate
Annual 

Payment
# of 

Years Status Principal
Sales Tax 2007 
(Net of State)

Electric & Gen. 
Fund

≈700k from Electric, 
≈200k from GF Taxes Justice Center

Was 4.6%, 
Now 2.56% ≈900k 20 Ends in FY2027 $11,234,600

Water Series 2011 Water Water Revenue Water Projects 1.87% ≈120k 20 Ends in FY2032 $2,040,000
Sewer Series 2020 
(Net of Map.) Sewer Sewer Revenue New Sewer Plant 1.68% ≈4M 20 Ends in FY2041 $57,390,000
Water Series 2020 Water Water Revenue Water Projects 1.71% ≈890k 17 Ends in FY2037 $10,685,000
LBA 2021 - Library 
Hall

Gen. Fund & E 
Funds

≈840k from GF Taxes, 
≈360k from E Funds Library Hall 1.75% ≈1.2M 20 Ends in FY2041 $20,120,000

LBA 2022 - SFCN 
Building SFCN SFCN Revenue SFCN Building 3.73% ≈800k 20 Ends in FY2042 $12,000,000
Water to Golf 
Loan Gen. Fund Golf Profits

Golf Irrigation 
System 1.75% ≈230k 10 Ends in FY2032 $2,100,000

Power to Parks 
Loan Gen. Fund Rec Impact Fees All-Abilities Park 1.75% ≈345k 10 Ends in FY2030 $2,244,923

City Debt



Should the city save up and pay cash for large 
projects or issue debt?

Intergenerational Equity:
Taxpayers should get what 

they pay for, and pay for 
what they get.

By the time the city saved 
up enough money to pay 

cash for a rec center, those 
that saved for it wouldn’t 
be able to benefit from it.



When you invest you can avoid having to time 
the market by spreading out your investment 

over time. Not the case with debt. You generally 
get one shot at at it. Similar to locking in your 

mortgage interest rate.



When to issue debt?

● Bond rates tend to be 
heavily influenced by 
the Federal Reserve rate.

● Inflation is getting under 
control.



When to issue debt?

● There is a risk to waiting, rates could go up.
● There is a risk to not waiting, rates could go down.
● Similar to locking in your mortgage rate.





https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-01-05/george-says-fed-should-hold-rates-above-5-well-into-2024?embedded-checkout=true


